
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30th April, 2014 
 

10.30 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 

There will be a training session on the role and 
responsibilities of the External Auditors for Members of 

the Committee at 10.00am before the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

  
 



 

 



 

 

 
 

  
AGENDA 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 30th April, 2014, at 10.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
 

Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J A  Davies, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr P J Oakford and Mr J E Scholes 
 

UKIP (3) Mr H Birkby, Mr B Neaves and Mr T L Shonk 
 

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird 
 

Independents (1):  Mr M E Whybrow 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
2. Substitutes  



 

 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  
4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
 Committee - 18 December 2013 

Trading Activities Sub-Committee - 3 March 2014 (for Information) 
 

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 15 - 20) 
6. 2013-15 Revenue Budget Savings (Pages 21 - 32) 
7. Revised Accounting Policies and Financial Regulations (Pages 33 - 34) 
8. Update/Replacement of "Spending The Council's Money" (Pages 35 - 50) 
9. Treasury Management Quarterly Report (Pages 51 - 58) 
10. RIPA Report on Surveillance (Pages 59 - 84) 
11. Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2014-15 (Pages 85 - 114) 
12. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 115 - 146) 
13. External Audit Update - April 2014 (Pages 147 - 172) 
14. External Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 

2013/14 (Pages 173 - 204) 
15. External Audit Fee Letter 2014/15 (Pages 205 - 210) 
16. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations (Pages 211 - 218) 
17. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report (Pages 219 - 228) 
18. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 22 April 2014 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Governance and Audit Committee 
 
15 Members 
 
Conservative:  8; UKIP: 3; Labour: 2; Liberal Democrat: 1; Independent: 1. 
 
The purpose of this Committee is to: 
 
1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 

conducted, and 
 
2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 

governance framework and the associated control environment. 
 
On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes: 
 
(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 

adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated. 
 
(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 

practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses. 

 
(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 

audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate. 

 
(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 

accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective.  

 
(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 

professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit. 

 
(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 

Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective. 

 
(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 

are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound. 

 
(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit.  

 

Page 6



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 December 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr J A  Davies, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie, Mr T L Shonk, 
Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and 
Law), Ms N Major (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), 
Ms A Simmonds (Commercial Services  Internal Audit Manager), Mr P Rock 
(Counter Fraud Manager), Mr R Hallett (Head of Business Intelligence), 
Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Tollefson from Grant Thornton UK LLP.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
50. Minutes - 24 September 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
51. Dates of meetings in 2014  
(Item 5) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2014:  
 
Wednesday, 30 April 2014;  
Thursday, 24 July 2014; and  
Friday, 3 October 2013.  
 
52. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward committee work and 
Member development programme to December 2014.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward work programme 

and Member development programme to December 2014.  
 

Page 7



 

 

53. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence and the Corporate Risk Manager reported 
that the Corporate Risk Register had recently been refreshed.  They therefore 
presented it to the Committee, together with an overview of the key changes and an 
outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 
 
(2)  Mr W Scobie moved the following motion, seconded by Mr D Smyth: 
 
“A detailed report regarding Risk ID 12 on page 39 of this agenda be brought back to 
the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. We require more 
information on the control measure being used and what effect this is having on 
mitigating the risk to KCC of the welfare changes.”  
 
(3)  On being put to the vote, there were 7 votes in favour of the motion and 7 
votes against.  In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (2) the Chairman 
thereupon used his casting vote against the motion.   
  
(4)  RESOLVED that the assurance provided in relation to the development and 

maintenance of the Corporate Risk Register be noted.   
 
54. Review of the Risk Management Policy  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence and the Corporate Risk Manager presented 
the revised Risk Management Policy to the Committee for its approval.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy for the 

year 2013/14.  
 
55. Treasury Management 6 Month Review  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services presented the Treasury Management 6 month 
review.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to the County Council.  
 
56. Debt Management  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services gave a report on the County Council’s debt 
position.   
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, the Committee resolved under Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting on the 
grounds that the matter it wished to discuss involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

Page 8



 

 

(3)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement and the Head of Internal 
Audit thereupon explained the circumstances that had led to the Customer and 
Communities Revenue Debt Write Off of £184,301.61.   
 
(4)  The remainder of the discussion of this item was held in open session.   
 
(5)  The Head of Financial Services agreed that future reports on Debt 
Management would begin by showing the trend of outstanding debt over the previous 
5 years.  
 
(6)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
57. External Audit Update November 2013  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  Ms Anna Tollefson from Grant Thornton UK LLP provided an update on the 
work of the external auditor in respect of progress on the planned audit for 2013/13 
and emerging issues and developments.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   
 
58. External Audit Annual Letter 2012/13  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  Ms Anna Tollefson from Grant Thornton UK LLP provided a summary of the 
most important findings from the external audit work in respect of the 2012/13 audit 
year.  She reaffirmed the unqualified opinion on the 2012/13 financial statements, 
including the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for money conclusion.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Annual Audit Letter be received for assurance, fulfilling the 
requirement for the External Auditors to prepare and issue an Annual 
Audit Letter to the County Council; and  

 
(b)  the Committee’s thanks and appreciation of the Finance and 

Procurement staff be recorded for their work in securing an unqualified 
opinion from the external auditors.  

 
59. Review of the Committee Terms of Reference  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported the outcome of the review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.   She recommended that no changes be made 
except to the revised membership of the Committee to reflect the revised 
proportionality figures for the political groups following the May 2013 Local 
Government elections.   
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the County Council had recently decided that it 
would not receive the Committee’s minutes.  As a consequence, that particular 
aspect of the Committee’s responsibilities needed to be deleted.   
 

Page 9



 

 

(3)  RESOLVED that the minor amendments to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference arising from the Local Government elections and the recent 
decision of the County Council be noted as set out in (1) and (2) above.  

 
60. Commercial Services Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Commercial Services Internal Audit Manager summarised the outcomes 
of the Commercial Services Internal Audit activity for the 2013 financial year to date.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the progress made against the Commercial Services Internal 

Audit Work Programme for 2013 be noted for assurance as set out in the 
Appendix to the report.  

 
61. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported the outcomes of Internal Audit activity for 
the 2013/14 financial year to date.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

(a) progress against the 2013/14 Audit Plan and the proposed 
amendments to it; AND 

 
(b)  the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control environment 

as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work completed to date.  
 
62. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the effectiveness of the liaison 
arrangements between Internal and External Audit.   
(2)  RESOLVED that the annual update on liaison arrangements between Internal 

and External Audit be noted for assurance, including the Protocol set out in the 
Appendix to the report.  

 
63. Anti Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)  The Counter Fraud Manager provided a summary of progress of anti-fraud 
and corruption as well as the outcome of investigations concluded since the previous 
meeting of the Committee in September 2013.  
 
(2)  The Counter Fraud Manager agreed that, in future, the contents of the 
Irregularities Appendix would be split between internal and external fraud reviews.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity be noted for 

assurance.  
 
 

Page 10



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 

SUB - COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub - Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Monday, 3 March 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr H Birkby and Mr J A  Davies 
(Substitute for Mr R J Parry) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird, Mr P J Homewood, Mr T L Shonk, Mr D Smyth and 
Mr M E Whybrow 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Ms B Gibbs (Accountant), Mr G Record (Finance 
and Procurement Officer), Ms N Major (Head of Internal Audit), Mrs T Bruton (Head 
of Regeneration Projects) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 1 March 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Finance and Procurement Officer advised the Committee in respect of 
Minute 2 (4) that HMRC had not replied to two requests for information on its grounds 
for objecting to the dissolution of Invicta Services Ltd.  The company had been 
dissolved in July 2013.  
 
(2)  The Finance and Procurement Officer advised in respect of Minute 2 (7) that 
The North Kent Architecture Centre Ltd was a not-for-profit organisation which 
received funding from KCC for the purposes of supporting the improvement of the 
quality of the built environment in the South East.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2013 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
2. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Chairman informed the Sub-Committee that he had been the Chairman of 
Produced in Kent between the years 2006 and 2009.  
 
(2)  The Sub-Committee considered the latest available Statutory Accounts for 
those companies in which KCC had an interest 
 
(3)  In response to a question from Mr Birkby, the Chief Accountant said that the 
reason that income and deficit details were not available for some of the companies 
set out in Appendix A of the report was because Companies House would only 
provide the balance sheets for small companies which traded in small sums.   

Page 11



 

 

 
(4)  The Sub-Committee agreed by 2 votes to 1 that it did not wish to see basic 
income and deficit details for the small companies in future as their full accounts 
would have been examined by their external auditors and no reputational risk to KCC 
had been identifi
[...]
udit        

External Audit Update NM � � � � � 
External Audit Findings Report NM  �    
Pension Fund Audit Findings Report NM  �    
Financial Resilience Report NM  �    
External Audit Annual Audit Letter NM    �  
External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Report NM �    � 
Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison NM    �  
External Audit Plan  NM �    � 
External Audit Pension Fund Plan  NM �    � 
External Audit Fee letter NM �    � 
External Audit Fraud, Law & Regulations & Going Concern 
Considerations AW �  

   
� 

       

Financial Reporting        

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement AW  �    
Revised Accounting Policies CH �    � 
Review of Financial Regulations EF �    � 
       

        

P
age 18



       Appendix 1 
 

Category / Item Owner Apr-14 Jul - 14 
 
Sept-14 

 
Dec -14 Apr-15 

Fraud 
Review of the Anti-fraud and anti-corruption Strategy NM  �    
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report NM � � � � � 
 

P
age 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
By: 
 

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
To: 
 

Governance and Audit Committee – 30 April 2014 
Subject: 
 

2013-15 REVENUE BUDGET SAVINGS 
Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
  
Summary: 
 
 
 

This report updates Members of the Committee on the progress 
in making the revenue budget savings for each of 2013/14 and 
2014/15 
 

FOR ASSURANCE 
 
 
2013/14 
 
1. The budgeted savings as shown in the approved budget book was £91.8m. This 

is a very significant sum, representing approximately 10% of our net revenue 
budget.  

 
2. Early in the financial year, we look very closely at budgeted savings to ensure 

that what was approved in the budget is still deliverable, and that if any aren’t, 
or not to the quantum budgeted, that corrective actions are put in place. As the 
year progresses, we move away from specific monitoring of those savings in 
order to monitor the budget overall. The routine monthly budget monito
[...]
f 5 

 
To:   Governance & Audit Committee 
   
From:   Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member, Commercial & Traded 

Services 
 Mike Austerberry, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment & 
Transport 

 
Date:  30 April 2014 
   
Subject: RIPA report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source 

and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC 
between 1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014 

 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
FOR ASSURANCE 
 
Summary This report outlines work undertaken by KCC Officers on 

surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence source  
(CHIS) and access to telecommunications data governed by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the 
2013/14 business year. 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The document sets out the extent of Kent County Council’s use of covert 

surveillance, covert human intelligence sources and access to 
telecommunications data.  The County Council wishes to be as open and 
transparent as possible, to keep Members and senior officers informed and 
to assure the public these powers are used only in a ‘lawful, necessary and 
proportionate’ manner.  

 
1.2. To achieve transparency and in accordance with the Codes of Practice, an 

annual report outlining the work carried out is submitted by the Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO) to an appropriate Committee.  The last report (for 
the first 6 months of the 2012/13 business year) was submitted and approved 
by Governance and Audit Committee on 19 December 2012.   

 
2. What this report covers 
 
2.1 Covert Surveillance – intended to be carried out without the person knowing 

and in such a way that it is likely that private information may be obtained 
about a person (not necessarily the person under surveillance).  Local 
authorities are only permitted to carry out certain types of covert 
surveillance and for example cannot carry out surveillance within or into 
private homes or vehicles (or similar “bugging” activity). 
 

2.2 Covert Human Intelligence
[...]
an 175 
Proactive and Reactive Counter fraud work 500 
Follow up of audits with no/limited assurance and recommendations with high priority rating 80 
Liaison, advice and information and support for system/service development 135 
Potential emerging issues (contingency) 135 
Parishes 40 
KFRA 95 
Grant claims other Certifications 150 
  
  
Total Days  3,269 
 

P
age 113



This page is intentionally left blank



By: 
 

Neeta Major – Head of Internal Audit 
To: Governance and Audit Committee – 30th April 2014 

 
Subject: 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of Internal Audit activity for 

the 2013/14 financial year to date. 
 
FOR ASSURANCE 
 
Introduction 
1. This report summarises: 

• the key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews; 
• progress against, and any amendments to, the 2013/14 Internal Audit 

Plan since the last report to the Governance and Audit Committee; 
• achievement against Internal Audit’s Key Performance Indicators; and 
• organisational progress on implementation of agreed recommendations. 

Overview of Progress 
2. Appendix 1 details the outcome of Internal Audit work completed for the 

financial year to date. 48 assurance/advisory reviews have been finalised and 
17 draft reports have been issued and are in the process of being finalised. 
Fieldwork is in progress for a further 15 audits. In addition 19 audits of 
establishments have been undertaken. 

3. Progress against the Audit Plan for 2013/14 is 92% complete at end of March 
2014; this is compared to the annual target to achieve 90% of the Audit Plan 
by 31st March.  Progress against Plan is therefore above target, and on track 
to deliver 100% in time to complete the annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  

4. Progress against targets for other agreed Internal Audit Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) for the 2013/14 year are detailed within Appendix 1. 

 
Follow up of agreed recommendatio
[...]
2011/12 

fee (£)  

2011/12 fee 
(£) less 
40%* 

2012/13 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2012/13 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 

(£) 
Explanation 

Teacher's 
Pension return 

5,527 3,316 4,430 4,430 0 n/a 

Initial teacher 
training claim 

2,985 1,791 960 0 (960) We were not required to 
certify this claim in 2012/13 

Local 
transport plan: 
major projects 

1,770 1,062 860 0 (860) We were not required to 
certify this claim in 2012/13 

Total   6,250 4,430 (1,820)  

  

* 2011/12 fee less 40% fee reduction applicable for 2012/13 onwards. This is shown in this way to make 
it comparable to the 2012/13 fee.  

P
age 171



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 172



 
By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Finance and Procurement  
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 30 April 2014  
Subject: External Audit – Audit Plans for Kent County Council 

and Kent Superannuation Fund 2013/14 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: The attached plans set out the proposed work of Grant Thornton to 
enable them to give an audit opinion on the Council’s 2012/13 financial statements 
including the Kent Superannuation fund. 
 
FOR DECISION 
Introduction and background 

1. Grant Thornton are
[...]
ry of progress of anti-fraud and 

corruption activity as well as the outcome of investigations concluded 
since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting in 
December 2013. 

 
FOR ASSURANCE  
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Within Kent County Council the responsibility for anti-fraud and corruption activity is 

set out within the Council’s Financial Regulations and the Terms of Reference for 
the Governance and Audit Committee. The work of the Committee is to ensure 
that the Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well-designed and 
implemented controls and procedures. This paper supports the Committee in 
meeting this outcome. 

 

 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Activity 

 

Fraud Awareness 
 

2.  We continue to highlight fraud risks across the Council, including schools, and 
have provided fraud awareness presentations to finance officers, Kent fire and 
Rescue and at the Head teacher’s induction. We have also issued fraud alerts via 
Knet and Kent Trust Web to advise staff of emerging fraud risks. We will continue 
to raise the level of fraud awareness across the Council. 

 

 
Irregularities 

 

3.  The following table summarises the irregularities under investigation since the last 
progress report in December 2013. Summaries of the concluded irregularities are 
set out in Appendix A. 

 
Table 1 – Irregularities Received 

 Number of Irregularities 

Bought forward at 20 November 2013 20 

New irregularities recorded in period 23 

Concluded in period 24 

Carried forward at 25 March 2014 19 

 
  Page 219

Agenda Item 17



4.  Internal Audit has recorded 50 new irregularities in 2013/14. The most common 
types of fraud reported have been social services fraud (14), disabled parking 
concessions (10) and other (10). The ‘other’ category includes school cheque 
frauds, an alleged false application for services and an allegation of copyright 
infringement.  

 
5. In relation to disabled parking concessions, we have recorded an incre
[...]
gramme
	6 2013-15 Revenue Budget Savings
	Item 06 Appendix

	7 Revised Accounting Policies and Financial Regulations
	8 Update/Replacement of "Spending The Council's Money"
	Item 08 Appendix A
	Single Source Over £50k Actual.vsd
	Page-1


	Item 08 Appendix B
	Item 08 Appendix C
	Below £8k.vsd
	Page-1


	Item 08 Appendix D
	Between £8k-£49,999.vsd
	Page-1


	Item 08 Appendix E
	Over £50k.vsd
	Page-1



	9 Treasury Management Quarterly Report
	Item 09 Appendix 2

	10 RIPA Report on Surveillance
	Item 10 Appendix
	Contents
	Details of Applicant



	11 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2014-15
	Item 11 Appendix 1

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 External Audit Update - April 2014
	Item 13 Appendix

	14 External Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 2013/14
	Item 14 Appendix 1
	Item 14 Appendix 2

	15 External Audit Fee Letter 2014/15
	Item 15 Appendix

	16 Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations
	Item 16 Appendix

	17 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report
	Item 17 Appendix A
	Item 17 Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 30 April 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr R E Brookbank (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), 
Miss S J Carey (Substitute for Mr P J Oakford), Mr J A  Davies, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr S C Manion (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie, Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Mr H Swan (Head of Procurement), 
Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Ms N Major (Head of Internal Audit), 
Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr P Rock (Counter Fraud Manager), Mr M Rolfe 
(Trading Standards Manager (East)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells and Ms E Olive from Grant Thornton UK LLP.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Membership  
(Item ) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr C P D Hoare in place of Mr T L Shonk.  
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18 December 2013 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; and  

 
(b)  the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 3 March 2014 be noted. 
 

3. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward work and Member 
development programme to April 2015 
 
(2)  The Committee suggested a training session on the work of the Committee in 
respect of alternative forms of service delivery.  
 



 

2 

(3)  RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the proposed 
forward work programme and Member development programme to April 2015.  

 
4. 2013-15 Revenue Budget Savings  

(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement updated the Committee 
on the progress in making the revenue budget savings for each of 2013/14 and 
2014/15. This included an underspend of some £8m in 2013/14.  He also explained 
the Savings Project Initiation Document (PID) process which had been re-introduced 
for 2014/15.  
(2)   RESOLVED that the progress on the 2013/14 and 2014/15 revenue budget 

savings be noted for assurance.  
  
 

5. Revised Accounting Policies and Financial Regulations  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement briefly reported that there 
were no proposed revisions to accounting policies or to the Financial Regulations.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that no changes be made to the accounting policies or to the 

Financial Regulations.  
 

6. Update/Replacement of "Spending The Council's Money"  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   The Head of Procurement gave a report seeking approval to update the 
current “Spending the Council’s Money” document and to replace the hard copy with 
an online more user-friendly version.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the updated “Spending the Council’s 

Money” document and to the replacement of the PDF version with the 
proposed new online version.  

 
7. Treasury Management Quarterly Report  

(Item 9) 
 
(1)   The Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the Treasury and 
Investments Manager presented an update on treasury management issues.  This 
included the new strategy of further diversification and a reduction in the size of 
investment made in any one financial institution.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 

8. RIPA Report on Surveillance  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services and the Trading 
Standards Manager (East) gave an outline of work undertaken by KCC Officers on 
surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence source and access to 



 

3 

telecommunications data governed by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) during the 2013/14 business year.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the use of powers under RIPA during 2013/14 be noted for assurance; 
and  

 
(b)   the RIPA policy be endorsed as set out in the Appendix to the  report.  

 
9. Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2014-15  

(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2014/15. She asked the Committee to note that the Developer Contributions audit 
(RB39 2015) would be a review of Section 106 Agreements rather than “Section 107” 
as set out in the report.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that agreement be given to the proposed Internal Audit Annual 

Plan for 2014-15 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit activity 
for the 2013/14 financial year to the end of March 2014.  
 
(2)  The Committee discussed the internal audit implications of the Council’s 
changing risk appetite as set out in Note 1 of the Internal Audit Performance section 
of the progress report.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED to note:-  
 

(a) progress against the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan and the proposed 
amendments to it; and  

 
(b)  the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control environment 

as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work completed to date.  
 

11. External Audit Update - April 2014  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)   Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton UK LLP provided an update on the work 
of the external auditor in respect of progress on the planned audits for 2013/14, and 
emerging issues and developments. He also reported the Certification Letter for 
2012/13.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 

12. External Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 
2013/14  
(Item 14) 



 

4 

 
(1)  Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented a report setting out 
the proposed work of the external auditors to enable them to give an opinion on the 
Council’s 2013/14 financial statements including the Kent Superannuation Fund.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a)  the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment be  noted; 
and  

 
(b)  approval be given to the Audit Plans for Kent County Council and the 

Kent Superannuation Fund for 2013/14.  
 

13. External Audit Fee Letter 2014/15  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)   Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the external audit fee 
for the Council for 2014/15.  
 
(2)   RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) approval be given to the fees proposed in the fee letter of 7 April 2014; 
and  

 
(b)   the changes to the Audit Team for 2014/15 be noted.   

 
14. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations  

(Item 16) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement presented management 
responses to a questionnaire from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s 
processes in relation to fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the management responses to the 

Grant Thornton questionnaire as set out in the Appendix to the report.  
 

15. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)   The Counter Fraud manager provided a summary of progress of anti-fraud 
and corruption activity as well as the outcome of investigations concluded since the 
last meeting of the Committee in December 2013.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the progress of prevention and investigation of anti-fraud and 

corruption activity be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes)  

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
 
16. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations.  
(Item ) 
 
(1)   The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement explained the risk to the 
County Council of a particular weakness which had been identified by Internal Audit 
in response to Grant Thornton’s question on whether internal controls, including 
segregation of duties, were in place and operating effectively.  This question had also 
asked whether any risk areas had been identified and about the mitigating actions 
taken in response.   
  
(2)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement explained that it would 
have been detrimental to the County Council and to the public interest if the details of 
the weakness had been revealed during the Open part of the meeting.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 


